Public Document Pack
Mark Saccoccio
Town Clerk
01525 631920
info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk

27 April 2021
To: The Town Mayor and all Members of Leighton-Linslade Town Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Leighton-Linslade Town Council to
be held on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 commencing at 7.30 pm. This will be a remote
meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local Authorities and Crime
Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.
https://tinyurl.com/2cjtjtfc or by tel: +44 20 3795 5672 (Conf. ID: 412 994 712#)

M Saccoccio
Town Clerk
Prayers will be said at 1920 hours

AGENDA
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR (TOWN MAYOR) (Pages 1 - 6)
To elect a Town Mayor for the ensuing year (Protocol for Mayor attached).

2.

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE (Pages 7 - 8)
The newly elected Town Mayor will make the Declaration of Acceptance of
Office (attached).

3.

TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR (DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR)
To elect a Deputy Town Mayor for the ensuing year (Protocol attached).

5.

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE (Pages 9 - 10)
The newly elected Deputy Town Mayor will make the Declaration of

This will be a remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local Authorities
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

Acceptance of Office (attached).

6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting.
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town
Clerk.

7.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required to
declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s
Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it.
(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item on
the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that item
unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and granted by
the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).

8.

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (Pages 11 - 14)
To elect a Councillor to be Leader of the Council (Protocol for Leader is
attached).

9.

GROUP LEADERS
To announce the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the political groups
represented on the Council.

10.

GROUP LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS

11.

QUESTIONS
(a) To receive questions and statements from members of the public as
provided for in Standing Order Nos.3 (f) and 3 (g)
(b) To receive questions from Councillors as provided for in Standing Order
No.27, provided three clear days’ notice of the question has been given to
the person to whom it is addressed.

12.

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND SCHEME OF
DELEGATION (Pages 15 - 24)
(a)

To agree the main Committee structure for the ensuing year (existing

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

structure attached).
(b) To continue with existing memberships and Chairmanships to committees
and sub-committees, plus existing appointments to outside bodies, until the
next Council meeting (following the by-election in St. George’s ward).
(c) To agree the Terms of Reference for each standing Committee (current
Terms of Reference attached).
Notes: at the first meeting of each main Committee, the Terms of Reference for
Sub-Committees will be considered.
(d) To agree the Scheme of Delegation (current Scheme attached).
(to be updated if proposed amendments to Standing Orders, which include
delegated authority, are approved)
13.

PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
To appoint five Town Councillors to join the Partnership Committee for the
ensuing year. Five Councillors will also be appointed by Central Bedfordshire
Council to the Committee.
(Note: the committee Chair will be elected at the first meeting of the Committee
in 2021-22)

14.

TOWN COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS (Pages 25 - 52)
As proposed and seconded at Council on 26 April 2021, to consider adopting
proposed amendments to Town Council Standing Orders (proposed
amendments shown in blue type and highlighted in the attached document).

15.

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY (Pages 53 70)
At its meeting held 29 March 2021, the Policy and Finance Committee agreed a
number of policy reviews. Council is asked to consider the revised
Safeguarding Children and Young People Policy (attached with supporting
documentation).

16.

17.

GRANTS 2021-2022 (Pages 71 - 134)
(a)

To consider applications for General Grants of up to £500 as per the
attached summary. Available budget is £10,000. General grant
guidelines are attached.

(b)

To approve the release of 2021-22 Guaranteed Grant funding to
recipients. A reminder of the Guaranteed Grants approved in 2020 is
attached along with reports on use of funding in 2021-21 (attached).

WELCOME BACK FUND (Pages 135 - 140)

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL

18.

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

(a)

To receive correspondence from Central Bedfordshire Council in respect
of the Government’s Welcome Back fund (attached).

(b)

To agree that an informal Councillor workshop be held on Monday, 10
May at 7:30pm to discuss potential use of funding.

(c)

To agree that formal ratification of discussion on 10 May take place by
one of the following mechanisms in order that ideas may be submitted to
Central Bedfordshire Council before the deadline date of 28 May 2021:
either that an extraordinary one-item Council meeting takes place on
Monday, 17 May 2021 or
if this is not possible, that ratification take place by delegation to the
Proper Officer with email approval by Councillors as per the decision
making procedure endorsed by Council on 20 March 2020.

FINANCIAL BANKING ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 141 - 142)
To receive a report regarding the precept and banking arrangements
(attached) and to consider the recommendation/s contained therein.

19.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Council may consider it appropriate to consider the following resolution
should they consider that any discussion would be prejudicial to the public
interests: that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature of
the business about to be transacted which involves the likely disclosure
of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw from the
meeting during consideration of detailed discussion regarding:
Community Action Bedfordshire and Appointment of a Planning
Consultant.

20.

COMMUNITY ACTION BEDFORDSHIRE (Pages 143 - 146)
To receive information (attached) and consider Guaranteed Grant funding in
respect of Community Action Bedfordshire.

21.

APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING CONSULTANT
Further to consideration of expressions of interest by the Policy and Finance
Committee on 19 April 2021, to consider appointing a planning consultant.

Agenda Item 1

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
TOWN MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR PROTOCOL
The Mayoralty is a position which gives the opportunity to promote and uphold
the special character of Leighton-Linslade. The following points are laid down
and should be read in conjunction with the agreed Councillor and Officer
Protocol and Town Council Standing Orders.
The role and duties of the Town Mayor
1

The Town Mayor and Deputy Mayor are elected Members of the Council
and legally are Town Councillors bound by any national legislation
enacted from time and time and any related local code.

2

The Mayor and Deputy Mayor have no additional powers, unless
specified in statute, other than those attributed to being a Town
Councillor.

3

The Mayor, once elected at the Annual General Meeting of the Town
Council, should normally hold Office until the Annual General Meeting
the following year.

4

The Mayor will pr
[...]

The Mayor will liaise with the Town Mayor’s Secretary to develop a
plan of charity fundraising events for the year, as early as possible
during his/her term of office. This allows sufficient time for booking of
venues or suppliers, as well as the development of suitable marketing
material.

48

The number of charity fundraising events held each municipal year will
vary depending on the availability of each Mayor. However, it is
broadly anticipated that no less than six and no more than twelve (one
per calendar month) events will be hosted by the Mayor during the
year.

49

Where there is insufficient budget for marketing of Mayoral fundraising
events, the expectation is that, should external services be required for
marketing purposes (e.g. the production of a banner), that these costs
will be met from the income generated from the event or from the
Mayoral allowance.

Approved by the Policy & Finance Committee 16.01.2017
Amendment to Point 49 endorsed by Council 30.01.2017

5 of 5

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
I, ____________________________________, having been elected
to the office of Town Mayor of Leighton-Linslade Town Council
declare that I take that office upon myself, and will duly and
faithfully fulfil the duties of it according to the best of my judgement
and ability.
I undertake to observe the Code of Conduct which is expected of all
members of Leighton-Linslade Town Council.

Signed : ___________________________________
Date: _____________________________________
This declaration was made and signed before me.
Signed : ___________________________________
Mark Saccoccio
Proper Officer of the Council

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
I, ____________________________________, having been elected
to the office of Deputy Town Mayor of Leighton-Linslade Town
Council declare that I take that office upon myself, an
[...]
undergone appropriate training to deal
with the allegation or suspicion of neglect or abuse, including referring the matter on to the statutory
authorities.

In the absence of the Manager, or if the suspicions in any way involve them, then the report should
be made to the Senior Youth Worker (SYW). If the suspicions implicate both these people, then the
report should be made directly to Social Services with the support of the Deputy Town Clerk or Town
Clerk. (Tel no. 01525 631920)
Discuss concerns with the YP Parent/Carer if appropriate
Record discussion with YP in THEIR WORDS, don’t elaborate or correct grammar. Maintain
relationship with YP where appropriate. Record each contact for chronology.



Children’s Specialist Services – 0300 300 8149
Social Care out of hours and at weekends – 08702 385465
Intake and Assessment – 01582 818499
Bedfordshire
Policemust
number
– 01582 401212
Any telephone referrals
be followed
up in writing within 48 hours.

It is, of course, the right of any individual as a citizen to make a direct referral to the child
protection agencies or to seek advice from Social Services should they feel it is appropriate. It
is Social Services’ task to investigate the matter under Section 47 of the Children Act 1989.

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70

Y

2

South
Bedfordshire
Friends of the
Earth

To purchase litter picking
equipment for use by volunteer
litter picking working parties

£474.84

N

Y

N

Y

3

Buzzcycles

To purchase a gazebo to
provide Dr Bike services at
different locations

£380

N

Y

N

Y

Page 71
4

Challenging
Behaviour
Counselling

To provide 5 “wild days”
workshops for children aged 314yrs at a community garden
project located at Tilsworth
allotments

£500

N

Y
*

N

Y*

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Notes

N

If school/PTA must have own bank
account and constitution

Y

Constitution/rules included

N

Bank account with 2 signatories

£500

Annual accounts or statement of income
- inc

Clear aims and objectives – clear benefit
to LL community

To replace Hazel Hurdles
damaged by flooding

Clear financial need

Setup for Charitable purposes

Friends of
Tiddenfoot
Waterside Park

Supplied report or proof of expenditure
on previous grant received?

Non profit/benefit LL community

1

Received a grant in 2020-2021?

Amount
Applied
For

Is proposed project in line with LLTC
vision & objectives as set out in its Five
Year Plan, Environmental Ambitions or
Equalities statement??

Project

NO

*Unincorporated Not for
profit Foundation based in
Dunstable providing mental
health support services.
This project is for L-L and
surrounding rural areas,
approx. 50% expected to
be L-L residents.

Agenda Item 16

Group

Start up group

1st round Applications for General Grants for 2021-2022

Y

Heath Band

To create a new website to
attract new band members and
to promote performances to the
public.

£500

N

Y

Y

Y

To purchase tents for use by 1418 yr olds for scouting and Duke
of Edinburgh expeditions

£500

N

Y

Y

Y

6

7

Phoenix
Explorer
Scouts

£3,331.
84

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

N

N/A

Y

Y

Y

Y

Notes

Y

If school/PTA must have own bank
account and constitution

Y

Constitution/rules included

N

Bank account with 2 signatories

Clear aims and objectives – clear benefit
to LL community

£477

Annual accounts or statement of income inc

Setup for Charitable purposes

To purchase 2 gazebos to allow
a support group for adults with
additional needs to meet safely
outdoors in light of Covid.

Clear financial need

Non profit/benefit LL community

5

Leighton
Buzzard
Mencap

Supplied report or proof of expenditure on
previous grant received?

Amount
Applied
For

Received a grant in 2020-2021?

Project

Is proposed project in line with LLTC vision
& objectives as set out in its Five Year
Plan?

Group

Page 72

NO

Start up group

1st round Applications for General Grants for 2021-2022

Page
[...]
eddie &
Friends
Sunshine Stop
C.I.C

To support the local additional needs community through
parent/carer coffee mornings (£400), creative group therapy
(£800), activity days (£792) and pay for accountancy fees
(£1500).

7

LeightonLinslade
Carnival

To cover necessary costs such as public liability insurance for the
annual Carnival and Picnic in the Park community events.

£1,500

8

The
Greensand
Trust

To pay for tools, equipment and support to facilitate Greensand
Trust volunteers in the Leighton-Linslade area.

£800

To support the provision of free services for adults and children
with life limiting conditions, including pre and post bereavement
support.

£2,000

9

10

11

Keech Hospice
Care

Home-Start
Central
Bedfordshire

Macmillan
Cancer
Support

To support vulnerable families in Leighton-Linslade through
recruiting, training and supervising a team of volunteers.

To help fund Macmillan professionals in Bedfordshire and provide
financial assistance to local people living with cancer

Page 91

£6,000
(remainder deferred
to Nov meeting)

£500

£1,992

£1,500

£750

12

13

14

15

Meadow Way
Community
Association
Rotary Club
Yes We Can
programme
LeightonLinslade &
District Sports
Council
Town
Twinning
Forum

For repairs and maintenance to the community centre which is
used by many groups for different purposes.

£2,500

To support the continued provision of disabled sports including
tennis, establishing a multi-sport club and expanding outreach
work.

£1,500

To provide grant funding to members (16 sports clubs covering 12
sports with 2500 members), support website

£6,050

Town twinning activity including hosting a 3-yearly visit to
Leighton-Linslade (next visit postponed from 2020 to 2021)

£500
£34,962

Page 92

Page 93

Page 94

Page 95

Page 96

Page 97

Page 98

Page 99

Page 100

Page 101

Page 102

Page 103

Page 104

Page 105

Page 106

Page 107

Page 108

Page 109

Page 110

Page 111

Page 112

Page 113

Page 114

Page 115

Page 116

Page 117

Pag
[...]
intend to support with this activity and give details of which strand of activity will be implemented at each
location. Insert more rows if required.
Type
High Street / Neighbourhood Shopping Area

Name of location

3
WBF Activity Form V1

Postcode(s)

2. Procurement
Please provide details of all the procurements you have and/or will undertake in relation to WBF eligible expenditure.
It remains the responsibility of the Local Authority and relevant Delivery Partner(s) to ensure all procurements are compliant with ERDF
Procurement Requirements. Below are the thresholds that you should adhere to:

Page 140

Value of contract

Minimum Procedure

Advertising Required

£0 - £2,499

Direct award

None

£2,500 - £24,999

3 written quotes or prices sought from relevant suppliers of None
goods, works and services

£25,000 – Relevant Public Contracts
Regulations threshold

Formal tender process in line with the Interpretative
Communication and the relevant guidance set out below

4
WBF Activity Form V1

1) Advertised on Contracts Finder
and
2) the opportunity is advertised on the ESIF grant
recipient’s website for a reasonable time period.

Agenda Item 18

Policy & Finance Committee
Date:

4 May 2021

Title:

Financial Banking Arrangements.

Purpose of the Report:

To consider operational arrangements
regarding day to day banking.

Contact Officer:

Clare Cummins, Finance Officer

Corporate Objective/s
Implications:
Financial
&
Operational/Service
Delivery
Human Resources
Procedural/Legal
1.

√

To maximise the return on
monies whilst not
compromising the Town
Council’s ability to continue to
function.

X
X

RECOMMENDATIONS

Should members be minded, the proposals are:
a.

To transfer the annual precept (which is paid in two instalments, first in
April 2021 and second in September 2021) from the NatWest Business
Reserve Account to the existing Nationwide Instant Access Saver
Account currently paying 0.05% as shown in Table 1.

b.

To endorse that funds be drawn down from the Nationwide Instant Access
Saver Account and transferred to the NatWest Business Reserve Account
to fund the Monthly expenditure, as and when required throughout the
year.

c.

That the arrangements above be reviewed upon receipt of the first tranche
of the precept for 2022/23.

2.

INVESTMENT OF PRECEPT

2.1

The annual precept for 2021/22 is £2,271,388 which is paid in two instalments,
the first payment was in April and second is in September.

2.2

The precept is paid directly by Central Bedfordshire Council into the Town
Council’s NatWest Business Reserve Account, which is currently paying 0.01%
interest.

Page 141

2.3

We are unable to move the precept into a Long-Term Deposit Account as the
majority is used to pay the council’s running costs for the year.

2.4

Therefore, to gain a better rate of interest on the bulk of the precept whilst
ensuring funds remain easily accessible, it should be transferred to another
suitable account.

2.5

Options currently available to move the precept are as outlined in Table 1 below
as quoted 27 April 2021:
Table 1
BANK
NatWest

Santander

Nationwide

TYPE OF
ACCOUNT
Business
Reserve

TERM

Instant
Access

Instant Access

Instant Access
Saver

Instant Access

INTEREST
RATE

Instant Access
0.01%

COMMENTS
Precept paid in
by CBC.

0.01%

0.05%

Existing
account.

3.

OPERATIONAL BANKING ARRANGEMENTS

3.1

To ensure funds are available to meet anticipated expenditure, funds are
transferred throughout the year from the Nationwide Instant Access Saver
account to the NatWest Business Reserve account.

3.2

All account balances are shown on the regular Cash and Investment
Reconciliation report.

3.3

The Council is asked to endorse that this procedure continues, to ensure that
sufficient funds are available in the NatWest accounts for short term anticipated
expenditure.

Page 142
Page 2 of 2

By virtue of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1 (2)

Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 20

This page is intenti

Minutes of the meeting

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL
MINUTES OF LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021 AT 7.30 PM

206

Present: Councillors

D Bowater
F Kharawala (Chair)
C Palmer
R Berry
K Cursons
A Dodwell
M Freeman
S Jones
T Morris (Vice-Chair)
G Perham
V Harvey
S Hemmings
D Scott
J Silverstone
P Snelling
R Goodchild
A Gray
S Owen
R Yates

Also in attendance:

M Saccoccio, Town Clerk
S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central
Services

Members of the Public:

3

ELECTION OF CHAIR (TOWN MAYOR)
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor F Kharawala be appointed
Chairman (Town Mayor) of the Town Council for the municipal year 20212022. There were no further nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor F Kharawala Chairman (Town Mayor)
of Leighton-Linslade Town Council for the municipal year 2021-2022.

207

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
Councillor F Kharawala made the statutory declaration of acceptance of
office of Town Mayor for the municipal year 2021-2022.

208

TOWN MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Councillor F Kharawala noted it was likely to be another tricky year ahead
with the continuing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic but hoped she could

Page 103

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

rely on fellow Councillors for support in the coming months.
209

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR (DEPUTY TOWN MAYOR)
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor T Morris be appointed Vice
Chairman (Deputy Town Mayor) of the Town Council for the municipal year
2021-2022. There were no further nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor T Morris Vice Chairman (Deputy Town
Mayor) of the Leighton-Linslade Town Council for the municipal year
2021-2022.

210

DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE
Councillor T Morris made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office of
Deputy Town Mayor for the municipal year 2021-2022.

211

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor B Spurr.

212

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were asked to declare any interests, and the nature of those
interests, that they might have in any of the items under consideration at the
meeting.
It was noted that many councillors had some involvement with the
organisations requesting grant funding and that councillors were also
appointed as Town Council representatives to those organisations. Councillor
P Snelling declared himself a volunteer with the Greensand Trust and
Councillor D Bowater a member of the Rotary Club of Leighton-Linslade.
Councillor V Harvey declared herself a member of South Bedfordshire
Friends of the Earth and would abstain from voting on their general grant
application. Councillor G Perham declared that he had given one grant
applicant (Friends of Tiddenfoot Waterside Park) grant funding through the
Central Bedfordshire ward councillor grant scheme.
No pecuniary interests were declared and no dispensations had been
requested.

213

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
It was proposed and seconded that Councillor S Jones be appointed Leader
of the Town Council for the municipal year 2021-2022. There were no further
nominations.
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor S Jones Leader of the Town Council
for the municipal year 2021-2022.

Page 104

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

214

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

GROUP LEADERS
It was announced that Councillor S Jones would be Leader of the
Conservative group and that Councillor A Dodwell would be deputy.
Councillor R Goodchild advised that the Liberal Democrat Group would not
be making announcements until after the by-election in St. George’s ward on
6 May.

215

GROUP LEADERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS
Councillor S Jones spoke of his disappointment to be having to use a
delegated decision making process again, following the High Court ruling of
last week that local councils could not continue to hold remote meetings after
6 May 2021. He noted that Andrew Selous MP and Robert Jenrick MP had
expressed equal disappointment and frustration and that it was
acknowledged that the problem particularly affected larger parish councils,
which could not easily meet in person while accommodating Covid risk
mitigation measures such as social distancing.
Councillor R Goodchild spoke of his concern in respect of an incident which
had taken place in the town the week previously, involving a firearm. He
advised he would continue to work collaboratively with the Leader of the
Council on policing matters and would continue to seek appropriate policing
resources for the largest town in the area.

216

QUESTIONS
(a)
(b)

There were no questions from members of the public.
A question had been received and circulated in advance of the
meeting from Councillors S Jones and R Goodchild, as follows:

Could the Town Clerk update us on any progress in lobbying by many Local
Authorities for the continuation of virtual meetings and can he write to
Andrew Selous MP, Robert Jenrick MP and the Rt Hon Jacob Rees Mogg
(Leader of the House of Commons) expressing the views of this Council
namely:1. Following the introduction of The Local Authorities and Crime Panels
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations
2020 last April, the Town Council has successfully managed to resume its
normal cycle of council and committee meetings using the technology
available to meet digitally. This has allowed business to be successfully
conducted without the need for face-to-face meetings and has also
facilitated greater engagement with our residents.
2. Following the High Court Ruling the above legislation will end on 7 May
2021 unless primary legislation is enacted to permit virtual and hybrid
meetings as is the case for Parliament at Westminster.
3. At a time where many people are continuing to work from home, with the

Page 105

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

advantage this affords both environmentally by reducing travel and in
terms of working environment, this Council calls upon the Government to
expedite the allocation of parliamentary time to allow for either an
extension of the above regulations, an appropriate amendment to the
1972 Local Government Act or new primary legislation to allow Local
Authorities to continue with virtual meetings where this is appropriate.
Whilst no dissent was expressed, it was felt that the question was more of a
Motion. It was agreed that the Town Clerk would seek Member approval by
email for the proposed actions, as well as for authority to submit a formal
response on behalf of the Council to the current Government call for
evidence in respect of local council meetings.
217

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND SCHEME OF
DELEGATION
Council received the existing Committee structure, the Terms of Reference
for the four Town Council standing Committees and the Scheme of
Delegation.
RESOLVED to approve the Committee structure, standing Committee
Terms of Reference and the Scheme of Delegation.
RESOLVED to continue with existing memberships and chairmanships
of committees and sub committees, plus existing appointments to
outside bodies, until the next Council meeting.

218

PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE
RESOLVED to continue with the existing membership of the
Partnership Committee until the next Council meeting.

219

TOWN COUNCIL STANDING ORDERS
Proposed amendments to Standing Orders, as recommended by the
Standing Orders Task and Finish Group and subsequently by the Policy and
Finance Committee, were proposed by Councillor M Freeman and seconded
by Councillor R Berry. The motion was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED to approve the proposed amendments to Town Council
Standing Orders.

220

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE POLICY
Following agreement by the Policy and Finance Committee at its meeting on
29 March that review of this policy was a priority, best practice guidance had
been reviewed and proposed amendments to the policy circulated for
consideration.
RESOLVED to approve the Safeguarding Children and Young People

Page 106

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

Policy.
221

GRANTS 2021-2022
(a)

General Grants

The Council was advised that the annual budget for General Grants was
£10,000 and that seven applications totalling under £3,500 had been received.
A summary of grant applications was circulated for consideration.
It was proposed and seconded that six applications be approved, with the
seventh referred on to the Arts Forum. The motion was carried (18 in favour, 1
abstention).
RESOLVED to refer the application from Heath Band to the LeightonLinslade Arts Forum.
RESOLVED to approve General Grant funding amounting to £2,831.84 as
follows, subject to all applicants having met the required criteria by
providing the required documentation:
Organisation
Friends of Tiddenfoot
Waterside Park
South
Bedfordshire
Friends of the Earth
Buzzcycles

Purpose of General Grant
To replace Hazel Hurdles damaged
by flooding
To purchase litter picking equipment
for use by volunteers
To purchase a gazebo to provide Dr
Bike services
Challenging Behaviour To provide five “wild days”
Counselling
workshops for children aged 3-14
Leighton
Buzzard To purchase two gazebos to allow a
Mencap
support group to meet outdoors
Phoenix
Explorer To purchase tents for use by 14-18
Scouts
year olds for scouting and Duke of
Edinburgh scheme expeditions
(b)

Amount
£500
£474.84
£380
£500
£477
£500

Guaranteed Grants

Council received a summary of the 15 Guaranteed Grant recipients, following
award of the grants in May 2020. Whilst grants were for a four-year term,
recipients were required to submit an annual report on expenditure as well as
annual accounts each year, before the next tranche of funding could be
released. The reports received were circulated to Council and accounts were
available to view on request.
RESOLVED to approve the release of 2021-22 Guaranteed Grant funding
to: Leighton-Linslade Arts Forum, Autism Bedfordshire, Buzzer Buses
Dial-a-Ride, Cruse Bereavement Care, Freddie and Friends Sunshine
Stop CIC, Leighton-Linslade Carnival, The Greensand Trust, Keech
Hospice Care, Home-Start Central Bedfordshire, Macmillan Cancer
Page 107

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

Support, Meadow Way Community Association, Rotary Club Yes We Can
programme, Leighton-Linslade and District Sports Council and the Town
Twinning Forum
222

WELCOME BACK FUND
Council received correspondence from Central Bedfordshire Council in
respect of the Government Welcome Bank fund. Queries were raised
regarding whether monies could only be spent on the immediate town centre
area and whether funding was likely to be forthcoming faster for certain types
of schemes than others. This would need to be clarified by the local authority.
RESOLVED:
-

223

To receive correspondence from Central Bedfordshire Council in
respect of the Welcome Bank Fund.
To hold an informal councillor workshop on Monday, 10 May at
7:30pm to discuss potential uses of funding.
That formal ratification of discussion on 10 May take place
thereafter by delegation to the proper Officer with email approval
from Councillors, in accordance with the decision making
procedure agreed by Council, in order that ideas may be
submitted to Central Bedfordshire Council before the deadline
date of 28 May 2021.

FINANCIAL BANKING ARRANGEMENTS
Council received a report regarding the investment of the annual precept and
banking arrangements throughout the year.
RESOLVED:

224

a.

To transfer the annual precept (which is paid in two instalments,
first in April 2021 and second in September 2021) from the
NatWest Business Reserve Account to the existing Nationwide
Instant Access Saver Account currently paying 0.05%.

b.

To endorse that funds be drawn down from the Nationwide Instant
Access Saver Account and transferred to the NatWest Business
Reserve Account to fund the Monthly expenditure, as and when
required throughout the year.

c.

That the arrangements above be reviewed upon receipt of the first
tranche of the precept for 2022/23.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED that, under the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act
1960, the public be excluded on the grounds of the confidential nature
of the business about to be transacted which involves the likely

Page 108

Leighton-Linslade Town Council

Tuesday, 4 May 2021

disclosure of exempt information. The public and press to withdraw
from the meeting during consideration of detailed discussion
regarding:
Community Action Bedfordshire and appointment of
planning consultant.
225

COMMUNITY ACTION BEDFORDSHIRE
Council received correspondence from Community Action Bedfordshire in
respect of its Guaranteed Grant funding to support the voluntary sector, as
well as the funding received specifically for the Jazz Up Your Life tea dance
programme.
RESOLVED:
(i)

(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

226

To support the transfer of the balance of the Jazz Up Your Life
grant funding (£1,145.72) from Community Action Bedfordshire
to Bedfordshire Rural Communities Charity (BRCC) for delivery
of the three remaining dances once Covid-19 restrictions permit
these to go ahead.
To support the transfer of Guaranteed Grant funding for 2021-22
until 2023-24 from Community Action Bedfordshire to
Bedfordshire Rural Communities Charity (BRCC) to fund the
promotion, development and support of the Leighton-Linslade
Timebank.
To release 2021-2022 grant funding to BRCC upon receipt of their
constitution and account details.
To write to John Gelder and to thank him for his longstanding
and exceptional service to the community of Leighton-Linslade.

APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING CONSULTANT
Council noted that consideration of expressions of interest submitted by a
number of planning consultants had been undertaken by the Policy and
Finance Committee at its meeting held on 19 April 2021. Subsequently,
informal sessions had taken place with two consultants. On being proposed
and seconded, it was unanimously agreed to appoint one of the consultants.
RESOLVED to appoint O’Neill Homer to undertake initial scoping work
on the possible creation of a Neighbourhood Plan or other appropriate
policy document to better inform parish wide improvements and to
report back to the Policy and Finance Committee.

The meeting closed at 2042 hours.
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021.
Chair

28 JUNE 2021

Page 109

